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ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
bchio! Charles F. Sandusky and Helen G. anclusky
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hereby petition (1) that the 2oning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuait
108 to an
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umi::ngl::.rtﬁ u= set gnt in the attached exhibit, which is
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R-10 by the County Council).
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L or we, agree to pay expenses of above re<!asification and/or Special Exception advertising—
posting, etc., upon Aling of this petition, and further agree 10 and arw to be bound by the oning
o¢ Baltimore County adopled pursuant to the Zonlng Law for Baltimore

 tresen [ e
1 Jplitioner’s

hes D. No

By The Zouing
,..’L ary, 197 2, that the sublect maiter of this petition be sdvertised, as
requirdd by the Zooing Law of Baltimors County, "~ t/0 ewspapers of general virculation through-

out; M.MMNMMMWMMMMW“.M
i ot Baltimore County In Room 106, County Office Buiding In Towsoe, Batimora
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Re: PETITION FOR RECLALSIFICATION *

‘ BEFORE THE
| Beginning 547,84' E, of Grierson

{

|

Road on the N & S Sides of Southall % DEPUTY 7ONING
Road - 2nd Diatrict

Charles F. Sandusky - Pon’?onor *
. 72-208 R ( Item No. 38|
o ¢ * BALTIMORE COUNTY

COMMISSIONER CF

4 % % A B * * ¥ & = X
ORDER FOR APPEAL
Mr, Zoning Commissioner:

Please enter an Appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals only
from those portions of Your Order of August 11, 1972, denying the
requested reclassification to DR 16 on that portion of the .roperty that lies
nortk: of the north right-of-way of Jranchleigh Road, and/or the projection
of said right-of-way lin: in an easterly direction to a point on the eastern-
most tractboundary; the said appeal only as aforesald being taken by the

titl Charles F. duaky and Helen G. and Jacob Morraw,

the Contract Purchaser, all parties aggrieved by the aforesaid portions of

the Decision and Order of August 11, 1972,

A il

o

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION  : BEFORE
from D.R. 3.5 zone to D.R. 16 zone
Beginning 547.84 feet Eost of
Grierson Ruad on the North Side and

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

South Side of Southall Road 3 FOR
2nd District
H BALTIMORE COUNTY
Charles F. Sandueky, 2t wx
Petitiosers No. 72-208-R
| ¥
| CRDER OF DISMISSAL

Petition of Charles F. Sandusky, ef ux (Jacob Morrow, controct purcheser)
for reclassificatian from D.R. 3.5 zone ts D.R, 16 zone, on property beginning 547.84
foot east of Griorson Rood on the north side and south side of Southall koad, in the 2rd
District of Baltimore County.
| WHEREAS, the Board of Appeals is in receipt of Order of Dismissal of
|| Appeals iiled February 5, 1973 (a copy of which is attached herelo and made o part

| hereof), from the attomeys rep ing the Petitic \ppel ond the

| Appellants in the above entitled motter.

WHEREAS, the sald attomeys for the said Petitioners-Appellants and the

Protestants=Appel lants request that the appeals filed on behalf of said Petitioners and

| Protestonts be disiirsed and withdrawn & of February 5, 1973,
| IT 15 HEREBY ORDERED, this 8th__ day of February, 1973, that said
oppeals be and the sane are DEMISSED.

I ‘COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

~ #mes D. Nolan

Dhptant, Fethiriblr il Kb

Nolan, ‘Plumhoff iliams
Attorneys for Petitioner and
Contract Purchaser

204 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Telephone: 823-7900

ZONING UEPARTMENT

e - o

BEFORE THE

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFI-
CAT DEPUTY ZONING

Beginning 547.84'E of Lrierson
Road on tha N & S sides of South- COMMISSIONER

hall Road ~ 2nd District |
Charles F. Sanduaky = H oF

Patitioner |
do. 72-208-R (Item No. 36) BALTIMORE COUNTY |

MR. CLERK:
‘ Please enter an Appeal to the County Board of Appeals

for Baltimore County from the decision of the Deputy Zoning

Commisaioner entered in tha above cass on August 11, 1972,

on bshalf of John Dale Cochran, Charlas 8. Colton and James R. |

Uallace, Protestants.

. Suartzwalder, Jr.
« Reduood Street
Be'timora, Maryland 21202 |
727-4929 |
MActornay for Praotestants |

P e e
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|
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71227 RE: PETITION FO!Ii RECLASSI-
13- FICATION
/17413 g 547.84"' E. of

Road on the N & S sides of Southall
Ro&l - 2nd District

Charles ¥. Sandusky, Petitioner
No.72-208-R {Item No. 38)

+ 3 = » =

¥ BEFORE THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY

* EOARD OF APPEALS

L

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

M. Clerk:

Please dismiss our appeals from the Order of the Deputy

Zoning Commissioner dated August 11, 1972, "“with prejudice”

in the above captioned matter.

Y
i A ‘/A,.. i
W. Lre Harrison
306 West Joppa Road
Tewson, Maryland 21204
Telephone: 823-1200
Attorney for the Protestants

7
~Zaws B Nolan
/ZNW, Penmsylvanio Avenve

./ Towson, Merylond 21204
Telephone: 823-7800
Altomoy for Petitioners
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RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
Heginning 547, 84' E of Grierso
Road on the N & S sides of Southall
Road - 2nd District
Charles F. Sandusky-Petitioner
NO. 72-208-R (Item No. 36)

BEFORE THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY

BOARD OF APPEALS

ORDER _TO STRIKE AND ENTER APPEARANCE

Please strike he appearance of Harry S, Swarizwelder, Jr., and
enter the appearance of W, Lee Harrison, 306 West Joppa Road, Towson,
Maryland 21204 for Jnmes R. Wallace Punl Duffy, J, Dale Cochrane, and

Charles B. Colton,

b 4 et il
Harry&, .-ﬁé!ruzwc der,/Jr. 7]

210 E, Redwood Street
Beltimore, Maryland 21202
727.4029

4 ;‘.ﬁé 2
rriso
906 West Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21204
823-1200

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

toverber B, 1771

COUNTY GFFICE BLDG
n

Mr, George E. Gavrells, Director
Office of Planning & Zoning
Rooa 301, Jefferson Bul Iding
Towson, Maryland

OLIVER L YERS
Chairmsn

MEMBERE RE: Proparty Jwner: Charles F. & Helen G. Sendusky

Location: Yicinity Lfve Cakk Rd., bet. Southall
and Branchleigh Rds,

Present Zoning: 0,R, 3.5

Proposed Zoning: Reclass. to D,R, 16

Districts 2nd  Sector: Horthwestern

Ko, Acresz 26,90

Item 36

BUREAL OF
ENGINEEANG
DEPARTUENT O

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

STATE ROADS COMULSION

BUFEAT OF
E PREVENTION

The folleiing comments were compiled after a fleld
investigation and an In-office review which will provide the
Planning Board and/or the petitioner with pertincnt Information
of possible development problems,

HEALTI DEPARTMEN]
PROJECT PLANNING
BUILDING DEPARTMENT
BOARD OF EDUCATION

The subject proparty fs located at the end of
Branchlefgh Road and the proposed Live Oak Road, It lies
sl adjacent to an existi rtment development that fs now under

construction, There nscontinental pipe line \iich
travarses 2 pertien of ti property, To the east of the subject
e it 13 Just vacant residential property that consists of woods
and open fleld.

ZON11.5 ADMINISTRATION

The plan submftted does not indicate sl setbacks
between the apartment groups, now does {t {ndicate whether
windows are proposed at the end of these dwnl
plan also does not show the proxindty of the
under construction,

Very truly yours,

et

CLIVER L. MYERS, Chajrman

JJDJr, 2 J0
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RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIF1- E BEFORE THE
CATION

Beginning 47. 84’ E of Grierson g DEPUTY ZONING

Road on ths N &k § sides of Southall

Road - 2nd District : COMMISSIONER
Charles F. Sendusky - Petitioner
NO. 72-203-R (ite:= No. 36) : oF

1+ BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Petition represents a requeat for a Reclassificzlion from
a D.R.3.5 Zotie to a D.R. 16 Zone for a parcel of ground situated at the end
of Branchleigh Road and the proposed Live Oak Road, containing 26.09 acres

of land, more or less, in the Second District of Balti.nore County.

Mr. Jacob Morrow, contract purchaser of the subject property,

testified in iz own behalf. Mr. Movraw, an extensive developer in this area

¥ the d| Sections 1, 2, and 3 on|

is pi
an adjoining tract of land and has also contracted with Ryland Homes to con-
struct ane hundred and fifry {150) irdividual homes in thic neighborhood. The

rate in his as well as other apartments in

the vicinity. is very high, and

in the existing ap: are

practically nil, He felt that there is a definite trend towards anartment living

and that a need for apartments exist at the precent time.

Insofar as the di of the site in g is

Mr, Morrow feit that it is not suited in any way for individual homes. He
gave the following reasons. The site is very irregular in shape and is traversed
and/or bisected by Scotts Level Stream, the Transcontinental Gas Pipe Lire,
‘and three (3) public roads - Branchleigh, Live Oak, and Southall Roads, whas|

alignments througi the site has bean, more or less, pre-determined.

These features do not allow the flexibility needed to develop
the site for the number of individual homes that would be required, to support|

the cost of

It was his that an apartment develop-

ment woul ! allow the needed design flexibility and that sixtre: (16} units to

prabably be under construction for one and one-half (1 1/2} to two (2) years.

1f the subject properi; should be ied, it would rap an
of the Woodbridge Apartments and would permit Mr. Morrow to keep a good
job going. Construction on the subjec. #.te would take place over a number of|
years allowing County and State to catch up with improvements to Liberty
Road.

of the site is Scotts

Insofar as the
Level Branch is, in fact, a stream and becomes a river with a heavy rain,
This is due to the tremendous water shed area that it serves. These problemp
must be delt with econamically as well as physically. Other development
itemns to be considered are the irregular shape of the tract, the street patterns
# it lock the development o the site, and the Transcontinuntial Cas Line that
bisects the property any presents a grading problem to the developer. In
some instances, only a three fcot (3') cover exists aver the Transcontinential
Gas Line which seriously restr'.ts the amount of grading that can be done in
ikc inumediate vicinity of this line.

The above davelopment problems that are unique to the Sand-
usky tract, and the high occupancy rating of the completed apariments in the
area establishs a need and clearly indicates that the property should have
been ciassified D. R. 16,

Several area _esidents were present in protest of the subject

reclassification. Mr. John Dale Cochran acted as spokeman for the group

and presented & petition which 1y forty (45) area resideat

.had signed in protest of the reclassification. The petition set forth scveral

reasons as the basis for their ta the recl The area in

question has an abundance of existing apartz.ents and many undeveloped areas

are zoned and available for new apariment c~aatruction, The serious surface

‘water problems that exiat in the Briarwood development, which adjoins the
|

subject tract, could be expanded by improper or carclean treatment of drain-|
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the acre would allow the number of unita required to balance the cost of
developing the property, If granted, the subject proper y would be developed
as en extension of the existing apartment site and would consist of all one (1)
and two (2) bedroom units.

Mr. Charles Fick, a civil engineer with G. W. Stevens and
Associates, testified in effect an follows. The site is presently zoned D. R.
3.5 and contains 26.09 acres. Itis partially wooded and partially clear, The
main access will be by way of Branchleigh and Southall Roaa: via Tiverton
Recad. Southall Road will eventually extend through the site anc intersect with

the

d which the site at a point just

east of the easternmost boundary, This boulevard was originally planned as

a one hundred and twenty foot (120) right of way. However, as of Jauuary,

this year, its width has been reduced to a suvventy foot (70') right of way.

Mr, Fick also pointed out that the site is irregular in shape and
is iraversed by the Transcontinental Pipe Line, Scotts Level Branch, and
three (3) public roads. It was his expert opinion that » density of 3. 5 units to

the acre could not be accompolished here with a single family development.

He also indicated that the cost of all imp: would be by the samg
for a single family development as it would be for a development at sixtean
(16) units to the acre.

A study of the flood plain through the subject property hau not
been made by his engineering firm. However, the cost of improving one (1)

lot on the adjoining property has been as high as Forty-five Hundred Dollars

500}, Under Mr. Fick indj chat it would be im-

possible to tabulate az avera

cost of all lots developed in thu ares because
of the number of yr ‘s that the property hrs been under construction.
Mr. John W. Erdinan, a treific snginesr whose qualifications

include ten (10 years experience with bath Baltimere Gounty and Baltimoze

City, testified in behalf of Mr. Morrow. Mr. Erdinan visited the site on
Sunday, Auguat 3, 1969, and this morning prior to the hearing, His objective
was to determine the effect of the traffice that would be generated by the pro-
posed apartments on the surrounding ronds, If the tract is t be developed in
@ D.R. 3.5 deneily, eight hundred and sixty-five (865) tripa per day wonld be
generated from the site. If the tract iu to bo develaped at a D. R. 16 density,
three ;haunlmd two huntir~d and forty (3, 243) trips per day would be gencrated|
from the site, two hundred and sixt--ninc (269) vehicler in a peak hour, and
about one hundred ind eighty (180" 1u or out at P, M. snd A. M. peak Lours.
This increvsed traffic load would not take place immediately but would be

spread out over the three {3) to four {4) years that the total development of the
tract would require. The State Highway Administration's twenty {20) year
need study has placed a "B" priority on improveinents to Librety Road in this
area. Basically a "B" priority is the highest priority poss:ble without money
actually being appropriated - improvements usually follow nred.

[« of roads are cl ifi

d into levels of service thas
they provide. These levels are designated from "A" o "'F" with the ideal
level being at level "C", Under present conditions, the “'C" leval of Liberty
Road should be one thousand (1, 000) vehicles por hour during the peak hours,
The present actual operating capacity of Liberty Koad is eleven hundred and
fifty (1, 150) vehicles per hour which is above a "G service level, With the
proposed widening, the capacity of Liberty Road would increase to twrenty
thousand (20, 000) vehicles a day.

The granting of the subject reclassification would have the
effect of increasing the Liberty Road capacity to fourteen hundred (1, 400)
vehicles per hiour while a development of 3,5 units to the acre would have the
sifect of increasing its capacity to aleven hundred and forty (1, 140} vehicles
per hour, Tiverton Road has a designed capacity of thras hundred and sixty

(360) vehicles per hour and is prosently carrying two hundred and sixty-six
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age facilities in the proposed D.R. 16 area.

They felt that the proposed increasud dennity could place a
burden on the public services in the area tn an extent that the services would
be inadequate. Since most achools in the area are presently operating near
or above their desired capacity, an increase in residential density would plac
added burdens on the area school system. Mr. Cochran also pointed out that
the present traffic loading of Liberty Road is such thut this main artery {8
over-taxed most of the time. Severe problems confront the motorist attemp-
ing to gain accass ta Liberty Road from Tiverton Road. The increased pop-

ulation density can only mean p in this area,

for

In general, Mr. Cochran and the other Protestants felt that the
Sandusky tract shouid be develoj~d with single family homes similsr to those
presently existing on Branchleigh Road west of the subject tract. Mr. Coch-

for this property

ran also pointed out that g Board

ulso recommendated that the subject property not be reclaseificd. Lastly,
Mr. Cochran contended that the Petitioner had not proven error and the sub-
ject property should remain in its present classification of D.R. 3.5.

Aftar reviewing the above tastimony in detsil, it is the opinion
of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that an erxar was made anrd that the sub-
ject property should at least, in part, be reclassified toa ‘higher density.

“This erzor haa o do with the physical features of the site and is uot revenled

by map review alone. The of the County

indicate that the subject property wae not an issue before the Baltimore Coun.
ty Council and, as auch, was apparently not one of the cases that received an

individual review aud field inspection during the map proceas. Therefore,

Ve AS!

5 one muat assume that the Council had no knowledge of tne actual physical

problema that are unique with the development with this site,

T

Based on the above testimony there ia no doubt in the mind of
the Depnty Zoning Commissioner that the subject site will be difficult to

develop both cost wise and site planning wise,

6.

@ @

Approximately one-half the total boundary of the site is pre-
sently hounded by apart acnl or D. R, 16 zoning.

Apartments are being con-

structed along a small portion of the overall boundnry, stherwise the sur-

P are ped. The area norts and west of Branch-

leigh Road, which provides the main access to the snbject site, is zoned D.R.
3.5 and is developed in part with single family dwellings.

The propertv ad-

Jacent to the northern hounda~y is also zoned D, R, 3.5, This ares, j.e., the

area north of Road and/or Road

in A east-
wrly direction to a point on the eastermost tract bounda .y should remain in a
D.R. 3.5 classification.

The granting of only a portion of the requested reclassification’|

should provide tha devslopes with ap increased number of units to help defray
the cost iand development, permit more floxibility in design, establish a more
appropriate zoning boundary, and at the same ime reduce the amount of
traffic that will be generated by the subject tract, It is also important to note
that the developer plans to build only one (1) and two (2) bedroom apartment
units which will produce less school children than would be produced by a
D.R, 3.5 single fomily development,

Therafore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zuning Commissiond

yid

proporty be Reclassified trom a D.R. 3.5 Zcne to a D, R. 16 Zene saving and

of Baiti Gounty this day of Auguct, 1972, that the subject

excepting therefrom that portion of the property that lies north of the north
ght of wzy of Branchlaigh Road, and/or the projection of said right of way
line in an easterly direction to a point on the eaaternmost tract boundary,
subject to the approval of a site plan by the Bureau of Public Services and the

Office of Planning and Zoning.

Deputy Zoning Comi
Baltimore Count

5= || Dumber of ycars. Mr. Morrow's present Woodbridge Apartment .
=)

(266} vehicles during the peak hour,

Mr. Bernard Willemain, a planning expert with over tweaty-
five (25, years cxperience in the Baltimore Gounty ares, testified in behalf
of the .

His t ¥ was y as follows, The
D.R.3.5 zoning {a in error and is improper in that it docs not permit a
rvasonable use of the praperty, and t+ property should br reclassified to a
D.R.16 Zone. The subject tract is located in a rapidly growing area of
Baltimore County. Publiz facilities are not provided in advance of the demang
and should 5ot be a detriment to the proper zoning of the site. The reverse
of this is more often true. i.e., public facilitics are » rovidi d when the demazd
indicates a need for them.

All area schuols are new. The Gounty recogmzes that ipart-
ment development of one (1) a.d two (2) bedrcom apartments will yield less
children than a single family development at D. R. 3.5 units to the acre. One
{1) and two (2) bedroom apartments on a site of this size would yield approxi-
matley tweaty-seven {27) clementary school students, While a development
of D.R. 3.5 to the acre on the same site would yield forty.four (44} ah:dents,
it should al2o be noted , that *he drop in the birth rate has not been considered
by the school board in the computation of their figures.

Traffic problems do exist, however, traific controls are catch
ing up with this area. Metropolian Boulevard was designed as a one hundre®
and twenty foot (120') right of way to be linked up with the Northwestern Ex-
pressway. The major purpose of this boulevard was to give reiief to th -

H traffic situation in this area. The reduction of the right of way width ‘rom om
hundred and twenty fect (£20') to seventy feet (70') is more ceasonable and

will bring it about faster because the County cxn now builg it.

It is true that Liberty Road is and orobably will be conjested
for some time to come, however, a developer must look and plan abead for a

will

FRH THE CFFICE OF
GEORGE WILLLAM STEPHENS, JR. & ASSOGIATES, INC.

ENGIN|
B.0. BOX #6828, TUWSON, MD. 2;20%

Description to Accoapany Zoning
Petition for Reclassification Froa
Extsting DR 5.3 lone to DR 16 Zone
Part of Sandusky Property.

October 8, 1971

Beginaing for the same at the en. of the two following distances from
the caster Iine of the {ntersection of Griarson Road, 50 fear wids, and Souchall
Road, 60 feet wide, first eastarly along the center line of said Southall Ruad
547.84 feat, and second along purt of the outline Norch 2° 15' 17" West 4O&.4k
feet to the satd potnt of beginning, running thence the six folloving courses,
viz' (L) North 62° 281 38" East 569.12 Feet (2) Noreh 34° 1G: 53% Zast 210,92
feat (3) South 74° 541 46" Zast 645,01 feet 14) South 18° 030 26" Vest 690,62 foer
(5) South 492 151 17" 4eut 1295.25 feet (6) North 2° 15 I7% West 1239.09 feet

to the place of beginning.

Containing 26.90 acres of land more or I




POINTS OF ERROR COMMITTED

:}42:1 BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL IN CLASSIFYING
10/n/7

THE SUBJECT TRACT D.R. 3.5
The Petitioners state that the County Council committed
at I=ast the following errors in classifying the subject 26, 90 acre parcel

D.R, 3.5:

1. As can be seen on the plats submitted herewith and on

the Zoning Map in issue, Liberty Dam Area 1C, the Council erroneously

created an irregulsrly-shaped salient of D.R. 3, 5 zoning jutting into the
the existing D.R. 18 area owned by the Petitiouer; and which adjoining
1 in garden apartments known as

area 18 tively and properly
the Woodridge Apartments, which apartments enjoy a very high occupancy
rate i dicative of a considerable public need in the area.

2, That as can be seen on the zoning plats, the right of way
for Metropolitan Boulevard will pass but a very short distance tn the cast
of this parcel, and it was and Ls erroneous of the Council to create this

pocket of D.R. 3.5 wedged between the existing apartnents, the D.R. 16

zone, and this new major traffic artery, Metropolitan Boulevard.

3. That the area utilities are more than adequate to serv
requested [ R, 16 density; and it was and is error to downgrade or restrict
this property to anyibing less than » D. R, 16 category on the basis of

utility avail. 'lity and adequacy.

4, That placing the area between the existing apartments and

the bed of Metropolitan Boulevard in a D, R, 3.5 zone is completely illogical,

erroneous, and poor planning by any and all planning and zoning criteria

BAI.‘.I‘XCJRE COUNTY, IIABYI.AI.(_

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

October 26

TO.. Date_

FROM. Hoyt V.

% = s 1971
supIgcT. Ltem J6 Zoning Advisory Committee Mesting, October 22

Charles F. & Helen G. Sandusky
Location: Vicinity Live Oak Rd.,
betveen Southall and Branchleigh

36. Property Owner:

“.R.

Road
Present Zoning: .5
Reclass. to D.R. 16

Proposed Zoning:
District: 2
Sector!: Northwestern
No. Aer 26.90

Metropolitan water and sewer must be extended to Che site
before a building pcrmit can be approved.

Mz Bollution G 1 The building ov buildings on this
¥ site may be subject to registration and compliance with the Maryland
# State Health AfT Pollurion Control Regulations. Additionai inforca-
tion may :z obtained from the Division of Alr Pollution, Baltimore
County Departvent of Health.

Sert ||

Sanitariax IT
Water and Sewer Section
BUREAU OF ERVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HVB/klr

=ince all modern planners would agree that a proper treatment of this
wedge of land would be to place it ina D. R, 16 or greater density zone,

5. That the Council's error in placing this subject tract in
a D, R. 3.5 zone is readily understood when viewed against the background

under which the Council Jabored during 1870-1871; including, but not only,

a hostile press, an 1 and d public, proper p:
including even physical threats, from every quarter, not to mention the
magnitude of the task versus the time and resources available to the Couneil.

6. Southall Road is a county road cutting across the
Sandusky tract, Southall Road has all utilities installed in a Yed of the
street, Therefore, there is no hardship upon the County to construct
utilities, In addition, there are new elementary, junior high, and high
schools being built on Winands Road, juat two blocks away.

7. That the Councll, in addition to its other handicaps, did
not have the benefit of an adequate, adopted Master Flan as required by
Section 22,12 et seq, of the Baltimore County Code (1988 Edition); and, thus,
the Coun il was like a ship without a rudder trying to navigate a typhoon,

8. That the Council hearirg of March 24, 1871, was not a

proper, legally conducted legislutive hearing, and this subject propeuty

and many other properties were not or properly at
that meeting, coastituting further error by the Counclil,

5. For such ~ther and further reasons as may be disclosed
upon minute study throughout this case, and further error by the Council
is hereby assigned and will be noted when and as found,

Respectfully submitied,

es [, Nolan
Attorney for Property Owners

C
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BAL1 .ORF COUNTY, MARYL: O

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

and PBranchl foads

Tha followlng commants are furnished
to this office for review by the Zoni
with the subjact iton.

1 rogerd to tho plat submitted
ry Conmittes in connectien

Live Dak Hoad, Branchleigh fioad and Southall Food are yreposed
to be extended throagh this properiy and are planted &
lio-foot curbed paving sections on £D-foot rights—of-y
consisting of curb and gutter, r 5 P

111 be reguired in connection with the dave

an

g

&

3

The aldgnments of Southall oad
with those thich have bwen sstab
Iove, the plan should b revised in sccordanze with tha es

Storm Drein.

The Petitiorer w11 b required to subsit
establishment of & SN-jaar flood nlain and dasig
the stream traversing this proporty.

o provisions for ascommodating storm water
an; however, storm drain facilities =nd utility eas
concection with the davelopment of this property.

The Petitioner must providc necessary drainsge feeilities (temporary
or permanent) to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent
propertias, sspectally by the corceriration of surfsco waters. Correction
of any preblen which moy result, due to “mpropur g
installation drainage facilities, would be tie
the Setitioner.

improper

nsibility of

Seddment Controls

Developrant of bhis prorerty through str
conld rsult in 4 sediment pollution proble
holdings downstresn of the praperty.

ization
e
necessary

)

TO0: 5, Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commdssione:
Attention: Kr. Myers =

DATE: October 27, 1971
FROM: Fire Prevention Bureau
Fire Department
SUBJECT: Property Cwner:
Charles F. & Helen ¢'. Sandusky
LOCATIONS Ticindty Live Oak Bd., bet. Southall and Branchleigh ida.

ITEM ¥ 36 mm.mummm.n

() 2. Pire hydranta for the pregosia. uite requi shall
10 L tartenee ith B iy el sad)

a-m&:‘u be locatnd at intervals of ___ feet along
() 2. A second means of access is required for the site,
() 3. The ‘eadesnd cundition shown at

‘Wceeds the i O e
B A e Aok ey

Yo, 101, * The Life Safety Code -, 1967 Uaition, and the Fire
mmmmmnwéwcmétumum.

{) 5. The cmer shall comply with a1l spplicable ts of the
Natiomal Fire Pro Association Standard No. 101, 'Dm
Life Safety Code », 1967 Edition, and the on Code

Plans are sutmitted for approval.
X) 6. The Firo Departmant has no cawant on the proposed site.

Pire Preven n
Note: tbove comments indicated with a check apply.
mb

Item #35 (Cycle fcto)
Property Owner: Ch
Page 2

Octoter 22, 1971

971 - April 1972) £
end Helen G, Sandusicy

Sedinent Contrel: (Cont'd)

Drainage studies and sediment =ontrol drewings will ba necessary to be
reviewed and approved prier to the recording of any record nlat or the
issusnce of ary grading or building rermits.

ter:

Public water cen be made availablo by the construction of public water
main extencions in Southall Road, Branchleigh Road end Live Jak Foad.

Sanitary Sewer:

Public manitary sewercee cun be made availabls to serve this property
by constructien of a pubiic sanitary sewer sxtension in Iive Oek Foad.

Inprovenents 4o thy public system may b required for adequrte service.

Tha Petitioner is entirely responsible for the construction of all
additional seworage required to rerve the proposed development. Such
additional sewcrage is to be constructed onsite, that ig, not within any
public road, rights-of-way, or casement, except for conncction to the public
sewer located therein, All privite and/or onsite sewerage must conform with
tha Beltimore County Plumbing Cede and stonderds ss adopled by ihe Baltimore
County Hepartment of Public Works.,

The plan for developmant of this preperty is subject o aperoval of the

Stats Department of Health prior tc accentance of a preliminary or f*nal plat
for recordation.

ELLSWORTH N. DIVER, P.E.
Chief, Bureau of Enginesring

ENDBAY

Koy Shoot
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|
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BAL, - COUNTY, mnm}:
SarsATuERT cr TaAPmO smaeAe
JEFFERSON BUILDING
OWEDN, MARYLAND 21204
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

S. Eric DiNenna
T0. Attn: Oliver L. Myers
FROM:  C. Richard Moors
SUBJECT: Item 36 - Cycle Zoning |1
Property Owner: Charles F. & Helen G. Sandusky

Live Oak Road bet. Southall & Branchieigh Roads
Reclass. to DR 16

Moveskiar &, 971

The subject petition is requesting a change from Or 2.5 to DR 1€ of
26.9 acres. This should Increase the trip dentity of the subject site from
950 trips to 3100 trips a day. Liberty Road can not be expected to handle
this increused trip density, due to Its cxisting capacity problems.

Assistant Traffic Enginesr
CRH:nr




| Harry S. Swartzvelder, Jr., Esquire

oardte 27, 1971
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Cost of posting property of Charles F. Sandusky
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AMOUNT.
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URE1a =7 S0 Crmse

vELLOW - cusTOMER 1
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BALTIMORE INTY, MARYLAND No.

S,

rvi i re il et
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AMouNT___ 570,00
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INewton A. Williams, Bsquire
Cost of Appeal on Case MHo. 72-208-R
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8/8 of Soyl Read - 2nd Distrigt.
tCnarles 7, smaﬁﬁ‘- Patitioner ?_ Clam
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of an Appeal for Case No. 72=208-7

ewrmisurion
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i L . ¢ JEL, re

| _mu of Appeal on Case No., 72-208-R
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Cnarles F. sandisky> Petitioner 7/ <. Cc

winire . ca

) "Eaard 'Y pubtia ™

A Srews

CERTIFICATE CF POSTING
IOW::'G DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, Morylond

I‘lﬂr!d;&(
posted for AAPFES &
veutioner: (HYRLES /- SHwDass Ky

" 708 -

Dote of Posting.. (€72 /97

Location of property: SEZ TG £ 0F BRlERSss RA. 1w TH M A

I o Soaltpis Rard I
BB £ 0d oF BRAVESE aHt Ao
2t Fod OF Seozpuis Read .

Location of Signz:

Remarks: s

Date of return ﬂ{f /3 -sp7a

-
D .
PETITION MAPPING PROGRES{ SHEET
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| Descriptions checked and
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Petition number added to
outline
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Granted by
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Revised Plans:

Reviewed by: /}é‘ ,//_

Change in outline or description_ __Yes
) No
Previous case: Map #
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND M. 1580
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION g
.| MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT E

oATE___ Map, 16, 1972 accounfl=862

AMOUNT. $130,28
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The
beauties
of

Nature
Unspoiled

s UG RpTETIV Ubodridge Bpartmerits

Apartments as
exciting as their
wooded setting

The terrain, the apartments, the amenit s
LW




Among
the trees:

Recreation
facilities

for

residents only

Giant-size pool
Maintained for the free and exclusive use of tenants and

attended by a qualified lifeguard. Swim, frolic in the huge
poo! or sun and relax at poniside. Separate tots’ pool, too.

Dressing pavilion and

community hall

Locker rooms and shower facilities. Billiard, table tennis,
card roems as well as banquet-size rooms with
well-equipped kitchen facilities for meetings and parties.

Fun-equipped
playground areas
Private tot lots completely equipped for year round fun.

Under
the trees:

Luxurious 1and 2 bedroom
apartments, offering a world of
privacy and deluxe
features lor carefree living

s Efficiently-planned kitchens, completely equipped with color-matched,
work-saving major appliances by 8§ General Electric!

b o Separate dining area highlighted by dramatic wood paneled wall!

s Sliding glass doors to your own private terrace or balcony provide a
breathtaking view of a lush, scenic wooded wonderland!

o Fully equipped laundry and individual storage facilities on every floor!
##5 Central heat and air-conditioning by &) Fedders. Individual controls

in every apartment permit regulation of temperature to personal preference.
¥ Decorated and fully carpeted public halls and entrance ways!

5 Gas for heating and hot water are included --furnished at no extra cost!
o o Luxury bathrooms with mar-proof-top decorator styled vanitories!

plus these important extra features

B Kitchens include 15 cu. ft. self-defrosting @ Walk-in closets with built-in racks to hold
double-door refrigerator, 4-burner electric shoes, handbags, boxes, etc.

range with automatic timing center and see- ® Pre-wired telephone outlets

through window oven, dishwasher, disposer @ Built-in panel for kitchen wall phone
and easy-clean cabinets and counter tops. ® Underground telephone and electrical
W Family-size breakfast room. Strategically wiring eliminates unsightly poles.

placed window captures sun and light to provide @ Master TV antenna connections in every
for a bright, cheerful eating area. apartment for better picture reception on
B Sound-proofing for maximum privacy color and black-and-white sets.

® Fireproof apartment entrances @ Pre-finished oak parquet flooring.

B One way see-through door interviewers ® Convenient paiking at your door.

Every
convenience
moments

from your door

Schools

Woodridge is close by excellent schools. Two elementary
schools, two junior high schools and a senior high school
are only minutes from your docr.

Houses of worship
are also close at hand — situated within a 5-minute drive
from Woodridge Apartments.

Randallstown and

Liberty Road shopping

are moments near with supermarkets, theatres, retail
shops, service stores and specialty shops.

Major thoroughfares.

the broad Liberty Foad provides quick and ready access
to other major thoroughfares including arteries direct to
the downtown area and the Baltimore Beltway.
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